Listed on: 26.04.2017
Before Court No.

Item No.

<u>SECTION:XIV</u>

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 22122 of 2015

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for Impleadment)

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

... PETITIONER

VERSUS

KARTAR SINGH AND ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.04.2017 alongwith main matter i.e. C.A. No. 8903 of 2012, when the Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following order:-

"SLP (C) No. 22122/2015

The learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner as well as the Ministry of External Affairs have submitted that the possession had been taken long back and utilized for the purpose of SAARC University. However, in order to avoid any other disputes, it is submitted that the petitioner-authority is prepared to work out and grant compensation under the Right to and Transparency compensation in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement 2013.

The learned counsel for the respondents seeks a week's time to get instruction.

Post on 26.04.2017."

It is submitted that there are 7 respondents in this matter. Counter-affidavit filed by counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 1-4 and 6-7 have been included in SLP paper-books. Counsel appearing for Respondent No. 5 has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate has filed application for impleadment to implead "Union of India (Ministry of External Affairs as Respondent No. 8 (registered as I.A. no. 2) and the same has been included in SLP paper-books.

Service is complete.

...2/-

urtsindia.com

The matter alongwith application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report. DATED THIS THE $25^{\rm th}$ DAY OF APRIL, 2017.

-2-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. M. K. Maroria, Advocate

Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-2/NK