IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No(s). 2251 OF 2018 (Arising out of SLP(C) No(s). 22122/2015)

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

KARTAR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH CIVIL APPEAL No(s). 8633 OF 2016

CIVIL APPEAL No(s). 8621 OF 2016

Heard.

Leave granted.

In view of the decision rendered in <u>Indore Develoment</u>

<u>Authority</u> vs. <u>Shailendra (dead) through its Lrs. & Ors. in</u>

C.A. No. 20982 of 2017 on 8th February, 2018, the instant appeals are allowed. Impugned order is set aside. Writ Petition filed in the High Court stands dismissed.

(ARUN MISHRA)

(MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR)

NEW DELHI; FEBRUARY 16, 2018 ITEM NO.1502 COURT NO.10 SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22122/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-03-2015 in WPC No. 8980/2014 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KARTAR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([FOR ORDERS])

WITH

C.A. No. 8633/2016 (XIV) C.A. No. 8621/2016 (XIV)

Date: 16-02-2018 This petition was called on for JUDGMENT today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR

Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv. M/S. Saharya & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Sumit Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Ms. Sushma Verma, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR

Ms. Sweety Singh, Adv.

Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Girish Chandra, Adv.

Ms. Bushra Perveen, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Sankalp Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Heard.

Leave granted.

In view of the decision rendered in <u>Indore Develoment</u> <u>Authority</u> vs. <u>Shailendra (dead) through its Lrs. & Ors. in C.A. No. 20982 of 2017 on 8th February, 2018, the instant appeals are allowed. Impugned order is set aside. Writ Petition filed in the High Court stands dismissed.</u>

Record furnished by Delhi Government be returned to the concerned counsel.

(NEELAM GULATI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
BRANCH OFFICER